
Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: Tuesday, 27 April 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: A link to the meeting can be found on the front 

page of the agenda.
Membership: (Quorum 3 ) 
Councillors Derek Beer, Cathy Lugg and Kate Wheller

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Democratic Services   
01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free public 
app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.
 

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic and social distancing rules, the Council has
reviewed its approach to holding committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome
to watch and listen to the live meeting online by using the following link

https://youtu.be/3IyIeo2xu2k

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its
business whenever possible. A recording of the meeting will also be available after the 
event.

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/3IyIeo2xu2k
https://youtu.be/3IyIeo2xu2k


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 
PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING

5 - 8

To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting. 

2  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 

4  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes.

5  NEW PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR TROPICAL 
TURTLE, WEYMOUTH

9 - 76

An application has been made for a new premises licence for the 
Tropical Turtle in Weymouth. The application has been out to public 
consultation and has attracted relevant representations. A Licensing 
Sub-Committee must consider the application and representations at a 
public hearing

6  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following 
item in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 



item of business is considered.



This page is intentionally left blank



TEMPORARY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARINGS PROCEDURE 
AND GUIDANCE

The Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) 

(England and Wales) Regulations 2020
and

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005

This Temporary Procedure and Guidance notes makes provision for the 
conduct of local authority Licensing Sub-Committee hearings, held between 
4 April 2020 and 7th May 2021, and for public and press access to these 
meetings and are made in accordance with Coronavirus Act 2020 and The 
Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020.

The following points of clarification apply throughout:

 A reference to a “meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee” or 
reference to a “place” where a meeting is held, includes more than 
one place, electronic, digital or virtual locations such as internet 
locations, web addresses or conference call telephone numbers.  

 Any reference to being “attend” “attendance” “present” at a meeting 
includes through remote attendance.

 “Remote access” means remote access of public and press to a Council 
meeting to enable them to attend or participate in that meeting by 
electronic means, including by telephone conference, video 
conference, live webcasts, and live interactive streaming.

[...]


8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority 
considers that it is required. 

9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 
which to speak. 

10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to be 
disconnected from the hearing, and may refuse that person to be 
reconnected, but such a person may, before the end of the hearing, 
submit in writing information they would have been entitled to give 
orally had they not been required to leave.

FOOTNOTE:
In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Department at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 
regulations on request.

Page 6



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce:
 the members of the sub-committee in attendance
 the council officers in attendance
 the parties and their representatives in attendance

2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items.

3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application, 
including details of any withdrawn representations. 

4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case.

5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions.

6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited to 
address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may have.

7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions asking each 
person in turn if they wish to ask a question.

8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who has 
already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  The sub-
committee will have read all the papers before them, including any letters of 
representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep their comments 
concise and to the point.

9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case.

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the public part of the 
meeting will conclude.  The sub-committee will then consider its decision in 
private.  The sub-committee will also have the Democratic Services Officer in 
remote attendance, and the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal 
guidance.

11. The decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee shall be communicated to the 
parties and made available on the Council’s website as soon as practicable.  

NOTE

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, and the requirements of The Local Authorities and Police and 

Page 7



Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime 
Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.

The remote meeting will be available to via web-link details of which will be set out 
on the agenda.  However, the public can be excluded from all or part of the meeting 
by removal of remote access where the sub-committee considers that the public 
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that part of the 
meeting, taking place in public.

Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties.

The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting.

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee
27 April 2020
New Premises Licence Application for 
Tropical Turtle, Weymouth

For Decision

Portfolio Holder: Cllr J Haynes, Customer and Community Services

Local Councillor(s): Cllr J Orrell

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place
 

Report Author: Aileen Powell
Title: Licensing Team Leader
Tel: 01258 484022
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of 
written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of;

a) The prevention of crime and disorder
b) The prevention of public nuisance
c) Public safety
d) The protection of children from harm

Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 
representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision.      

1. Executive Summary 

An application has been made for a new premises licence for the Tropical Turtle 
in Weymouth. The application has been out to public consultation and has 
attracted relevant representations. A Licensing Sub-Committee must consider 
the application and representations at a public hearing. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



2. Financial Implications

Any decision of the Sub-Committee could lead to an appeal by any of the parties 
involved that could incur costs.
 
3. Climate implications

None

4. Other Implications

Public Health and Community Safety

5. Risk Assessment

Having considered the risks associated with this decision, the level of risk has 
been identified as:
Current Risk: Medium
Residual Risk: Medium

6. Equalities Impact Assessment

Not Applicable

7. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Application
Appendix 2 – Representations 
Appendix 3 – Further Correspondence
Appendix 4 – Cumulative Impact Policy 
Appendix 5 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule

8. Background Papers

Licensing Act  
Live Music Act
Section 182 Guidance  
Dorset Council Licensing Policy
LGA Councillors Handbook  
EHRC - Guide to the Human Rights Act for Public Authorities  

9. Details

9.1. Kristian Barker has applied for a new premises licence for the Tropical 
Turtle at 38 Maiden Street in Weymouth. The premises is described as a 
town centre restaurant and bar. The full application is attached at appendix 
1.

Page 10

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/part/3/crossheading/variation-of-licences
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/2/contents/enacted
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/business-consumers-licences/licences-and-permits/alcohol-and-entertainment-licences/pdfs/statement-of-licensing-policies/dorset-council-statement-of-licensing-policy-final-01-02-2020.pdf
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/10%2036_Licensing_Act_2003_V04%203_1.pdf
file:///C:/Users/powella.NORDON/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/IE/YZ6XJIW5/human_rights_human_lives_a_guide_for_public_authorities.pdf


9.2. Mr Barker has applied for: -

Supply of Alcohol (on and Off the premises) 
Every day 10:00 to 23:00

With the premises opening hours of 08:00 to 24:00.

9.3. The application has been advertised on the premises, in a newspaper and 
the Councils web site.

9.4. Three representations were received objecting to the application. The 
representations are included in full at appendix 2.

9.5. Following receipt of the representations the applicant offered to remove off 
sales from the application. Two of the representations were consequently 
withdrawn leaving the representation from the residents group of Respect 
Weymouth. This correspondence and any responses are attached at 
appendix 3.

10. Considerations

10.1. The part of the policy relating to the cumulative policy is attached in full at 
appendix 4. Paragraphs 7.17 and 7.22 put the onus on the applicant to 
demonstrate how the new premises will not add to the anti-social behaviour 
or crime and disorder, and the types of premises that are lik
[...]
t any representations or 
objections that have been received from responsible authorities or 
other persons, and representations made by the applicant or premises 
user as the case may be. 

9.43 The authority’s determination should be evidence-based, justified 
as being appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and 
proportionate to what it is intended to achieve. 

9.44 Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives requires an assessment of what 
action or step would be suitable to achieve that end. While this does 
not therefore require a licensing authority to decide that no lesser step 
will achieve the aim, the authority should aim to consider the potential 
burden that the condition would impose on the premises licence holder 
(such as the financial burden due to restrictions on licensable 
activities) as well as the potential benefit in terms of the promotion of 
the licensing objectives. However, it is imperative that the authority 
ensures that the factors which form the basis of its determination are 
limited to consideration of the promotion of the objectives and nothing 
outside those parameters. As with the consideration of licence 
variations, the licensing authority should consider wider issues such 
as other conditions already in place to mitigate potential negative 
impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives and the track 
record of the business. Further advice on determining what is 
appropriate when imposing conditions on a licence or certificate is 
provided in Chapter 10. The licensing authority is expected to come to 

Page 12



its determination based on an assessment of the evidence on both the 
risks and benefits either for or against making the determination.”

10.3.  The Live Music Act 2012 allows any premises with a licence that allows the 
consumption of alcohol on the premises to have live amplified music 
between 08:00 and 23:00 without a licence. Thi
[...]
5-20 people, 

restaurant a maximum of 30 diners, a total of around 45-50 people. 

First floor bars, dancing, music and smoking area do not form any part of this application. 

The removal of the upper floors drinking and dancing areas from the application changes 

completely the style of operation from a late-night liquor led music and dancing venue to a 

small restaurant and bar targeted at mature customers in the early late evening. 

 Dorset Councils licensing policy 7.22 “Examples of factors the licensing authority may 

consider as demonstrating there will be no impact may include, but not limited to:-  

Small premises who intend to operate up to midnight” 

The application is for a premises licence operating until 23.00 with a capacity of 15-20 in 

the bar and a maximum of 30 diners. This application fits within the licensing authorities’ 

criteria that demonstrate there will be no impact.  

 

 

 

 

Page 33



The intention is for a food led business that does not negatively impact on the licensing 

objectives.  

The proposed operating schedule is for the sale of alcohol until 23.00 in both bar and 

restaurant.  

 

 

 

Having viewed the statistics around public place assaults in Melcombe Regis and noting  

most assaults concern young men at weekends, the peak time however for violent crime is 

mid-afternoon around 15.00, there is an upswing in of violent crime in the hours between 

24.00 and 02.00 which is lower but significant however that is after the Tropical Turtle has 

ceased daily trading and is consistent with the Councils policy of consideration of premises 

applying to trade until 24.00.  

. 

The restaurant is the largest and most important feature in the business plan for this 

business that has been trading successfully as a takeaway only business for the last three 

months, sustaining 4/5 full time equivalent jobs. 

 

From 23.00 onwards there will be no sale of alcohol on the premises, to clear matters up 

around “Bring your own” other than in circumstances where no permissions are granted, 

there is no thought or intention to permit customers to bring and consume their own 

alcohol on the premises. the consumption of alcohol will not be permitted on the premises 

after 23.00.  

 

In the retention of the CIA and adoption of the revised policy, no evidence was offered or 

considered regarding takeaways and/or restaurants negatively impacting on alcohol related 

violence, no special measure were taken by the Licensing Authority or Police to manage 

such incidents in takeaways and restaurants.   

The presumption is that the “Impact” referred to, in the Cumulative Impact Area title, is 

evidenced only by reference (Licensing policy 7.15) to alcohol related violence being 

perpetrated in the area at peak hours. Peak hours for violent crime are during the day 

around 15.00, there is another but lower peak between 24.00 and 02.00 predominantly by 

males between 18 and 36 in bars and clubs.  

As no other evidence was produced about any other “Impact” or any reference to any other 

“Impact” in the policy, it is unlikely that small ethnic restaurant and bar closing at 23.00 will 

negatively impact on alcohol related violence as described in the CIA policy.  

 

 

 

 

 
Page 34



 

In summary. 

Having regard for the CIA policy of Dorset Council. We rebut the presumption of refusal on 

the following grounds. 

The scope of the proposed business falls within the policy guidelines of those applications 

that may be considered within a CIA.  

 

The applicant has, having considered the history of the premises and the information and 

concerns of the Licensing Authority regarding premises operating within the CIA. 

The applicant has taken the following steps. in order to eliminate the “impact” referred to 

in the Licensing policy, alcohol related violent crime and promote the licensing ojectives. 

 

Reduced the capacity of the premises 2/3rds  

Food led rather th
[...]
 it with restaurant tables , like 
the rest of the proposed floor plan, then I would be satisfied. 
I object to reopening a bar in this location. 
  
Thanks 
  
Jon 
Cllr Orrell 
 

Page 39



Licensing Application - Tropical Turtle v2

1. INTRODUCTION

This collective representation is made via the Respect Weymouth action group, comprising local residents,
landlords and businesses in and around the North Harbourside. The group is about:

Respecting People. Respecting Rights. Respecting Place. Respecting Balance.

This is, in effect, 36 separate representations from existing residents, landlords, and business owners that
have collaborated online to develop a single report. As identified in Appendix 1. It is not a petition. All
members of the group have agreed with the final position of the report.

Given the previous licensee is still connected to the building, all members are fearful of the potential for
retaliation and criminal damage. So, in line with current Licensing Act Guidance, it is requested that all
personal information in Appendix 1 is redacted for public documents, press releases, the applicant,
leaseholder and the applicant’s agents or representative(s). It is understood that hearing councillors and
officers will see this information to validate the representations.

The group has taken legal advice from Poppleston Allen, but will represent itself at a hearing, with
guidance, via the lead of Respect Weymouth.

2. NOTICE

Respect Weymouth is making this representation against the public notice of application for a new
premises license under the Licensing Act 2003.

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/business-consumers-licences/licences-and-permits/alcohol-and-entertainment-licenc
es/pdfs/premises-new-premises-licence-application-tropical-turtle-redacted.pdf

All representations must be made by 2 April.

Please note there may be additional information to follow for the council and the hearing committee to
consider, as enabled under Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act. This may include proposed licence
conditions to meet the operating schedule and any unmanaged risks.

3. APPLICATION SUMMARY

The application is seeking:

- A town centre restaurant, takeaway and bar
- No Plays
- No Films
- No Indoor Sporting Events
- No Boxing or Wrestling Entertainment
- No Live Music
- No Recorded Music
- No Performance of Dance
- No Other Music or Dance
- No Late Night Refreshment
- Supply of alcohol on and off the premises from 10.00 to 23.00 Monday to Sunday
- Hours open to the public 08.00 to 24.00 Monday to Sunday

Page 40

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/business-consumers-licences/licences-and-permits/alcohol-and-entertainment-licences/pdfs/premises-new-premises-licence-application-tropical-turtle-redacted.pdf
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/business-consumers-licences/licences-and-permits/alcohol-and-entertainment-licences/pdfs/premises-new-premises-licence-application-tropical-turtle-redacted.pdf


4. THE AREA

The premises is located on the edge of town off a very narrow pathway adjacent to St Mary's Church. See
Appendix 2. It sits in a busy and vibrant conservation area which is also part of a designated Cumulative
Impact Area (CIA). This adjoins a long standing residential area with historic importance behind the North
Harbourside. The other side of the pathway leads to a pedestrianised shopping area that includes well
established, high quality licensed restaurants and residential accommodation over shops.

The town centre’s conservation and heritage has recently been assessed as ‘deteriorating significantly’.
The application building is extremely run down. It drags the conservation area down and its condition has
set the tone for a troublesome patron profile with daytime drinking and intimidating behaviour into the early
hours. There is nothing to demonstrate that this risk has been mitigated in this application.

From a central point in Mitchell Street, there are numerous licensed bars, clubs and restaurants within a
s
[...]
e to show that the number or density of licensed premises in the area is 
having a cumulative impact and leading to problems which are undermining the 
licensing objectives. 

 
7.7 Weymouth and Portland Borough Council, one of the predecessor councils which 

were merged into Dorset Council on 1st April 2019 had an existing  Cumulative  
Impact  Area  (CIA)  in  Weymouth  town centre, designated following consultation 
and consideration of a Cumulative Impact Assessment. The CIA applies to 
applications for new premises licences and club  premises certificates and 
applications to vary existing premises licences and club premises certificates within 
the Area. 

 
7.8 The initial assessment included a call for evidence from the responsible authorities, 

including crime statistic reports commissioned from Dorset Police and ASB/nuisance 
statistics provided by the council’s Licensing, Community Safety and Environmental 
Health Services. Local residents were also given the opportunity to comment on the 
proposals through the consultation period and relevant elected ward councillors and 
Community Committees during the development of the cumulative impact 
assessment. 

 
7.9 As required by the law, the council is conducting a formal consultation process on 

retaining the cumulative impact Area with: 

• The responsible authorities 

• Licensees and those representing licensees 

• Local residents and businesses 

• Those representing local residents and businesses. 
 

7.10 Responses from these consultations will been reviewed and reports are available 
from the Licensing team. 

 
7.11 The council will review the cumulative impact policy area at least every three years, 

as required by the legislation. The Cumulative Impact Assessments are available on 
the council’s website. Applicants should contact the Licensing team to ensure they 
are in possession of the latest information before making their application. 

 
Cumulative Impact Areas 

 

7.12 The cumulative 
[...]
 nor 
vexatious. 

 

Page 72



Appendix 5 - Conditions proposed on the Operating Schedule 
 

Incident, nuisance complaint and challenge records will be kept and made available 
to police or licensing enforcement officer on request. 
 
CCTV to cover all parts, recordings retained for 28 days, all recordings will be made 
available to police and licensing enforcement officer in accordance with prevailing 
Data protection legislation. 
 
Incident, nuisance complaint and challenge records will be kept and made available 
for inspection by the police or licensing enforcement officer on request. 
 
Litter will be cleared on a regular basis. 
 
Notices will be posted reminding customers to vacate the premises in a quiet and 
peaceful manner. 
 
Challenge 21 will operate as the age verification policy. 
 
All staff will be trained in their responsibilities in regard to the licensing act 2003 and 
other relevant legislation. Training will happen on or before their first shift and 
maintained on a regular basis. 
 
Training records will be kept for each member of staff and be available for inspection 
by the police or licensing enforcement officer on request. 
 
The Premises Licence will not come into effect until the Lease for 38 Maiden 
Street, in Mr Kristian Barkers name has been produced to the licensing Authority.   
 
The ground floor bar capacity is 15-20 people, restaurant a maximum of 30 diners, a 
total of around 45-50 people. 
 
From 23.00 onwards there will be no sale of alcohol on the premises, to clear 
matters up around “Bring your own” other than in circumstances where no 
permissions are granted, there is no thought or intention to permit customers to bring 
and consume their own alcohol on the premises.  
 

The consumption of alcohol will not be permitted on the premises after 23.00. 
   

Page 73



Conditions Proposed by Respect Weymouth 
 

There should be no off-sales.  

On-Sales should be limited to the asserted food led operation from 17.00 - 23.0
[...]
 displayed in the customer area to advise that CCTV is in 
operation.   
   
Should the CCTV become non-functional this will be reported immediately to the 
Licensing Authority.   
  
CCTV cameras shall monitor all areas used by premise patrons including any external 
area to monitor numbers and prevent crime and disorder.   
  
The occupancy shall be restricted to 50 persons in the premises (ground floor bar, 
restaurant and mezzanine floor).  The occupancy figure includes staff, performers 
and public.  
  
The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that there are appropriate management con
trols to ensure that the occupancy figure is not exceeded at any time.    

Page 75



  
Litter will be cleared on a regular basis.  
  
Notices will be posted reminding customers to vacate the premises in a quiet and 
peaceful manner.  
  
The Licensee will adopt a "Challenge 21" policy where all customers who appear 
to be under the age of 21 and attempt to purchase alcohol or other age-restricted 
products are asked for proof of their age.   
 
The Licensee to prominently display notices advising customers of the 
"Challenge 21" policy. The following proofs of age are the only ones to be 
accepted:   

• Proof of age cards bearing the "Pass" hologram symbol   
• UK Photo Driving licence   
• Passport   
  

The Licensee will keep a written record of all staff authorised to sell alcohol, the 
record to contain the full name, home address, date of birth and national insurance 
number of each person so authorised. The staff record to be kept on the licensed 
premises and made available for inspection by the Licensing Officer, Trading 
Standards or the Police.   
   
The Licensee will ensure that each member of staff authorised to sell alcohol has 
received adequate training on the law with regard to age restricted products and 
that this has been properly documented and training records kept. The training 
record to be kept on the licensed premises and made available for inspection by the 
Licensing Officer, Trading Standards or the Police.   
   
The Licensee will ensure that each member of staff authorised to sell alcohol is fully aw
are of his /her responsibilities in relation to verifying a customer's age and is able to effe
ctively question purchasers and check evidence of proof of age.   
   
The Licensee will ensure that each member of staff authorised to sell alcohol is 
sufficiently capable and confident to confront and challenge under - 18s attempting 
to purchase alcohol.   
  
The licence holder will keep a register of refused sales of all age- restricted products 
(Refusals Book).   
   
The refusals book will contain details of time and date, description of the attempting 
purchaser, description of the age restricted products they attempted to purchase, 
reason why the sale was refused and the name/signature of the salesperson 
refusing the sale.   
   
The Refusals book will be examined on a regular basis by the Licensee and date 
and time of each examination to be endorsed in the book.   
   
The Refusals Book will be kept on the licensed premises and made available for 
inspection by the Licensing Officer, Trading Standards or the Police.   

Page 76


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 New Premises Licence Application for Tropical Turtle, Weymouth
	Appendices - Tropical Turtle Final Redacted and no hyperlinks 2
	Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this by providing with this application copies...
	Appendix 2 Tropical Turtle.docx
	Appendix 2 – Representations
	Weymouth Town Council
	Cllr John Orrell


	Appendix 3 Tropical Turtle.docx
	Appendix 3 – Further Correspondence

	App 4 - CIA.docx
	Appendix 4 – Cumulative Impact Policy
	Cumulative Impact Assessments
	Cumulative Impact Areas
	Applications within a cumula

Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 27 APRIL 2021

Present: Cllrs Derek Beer, Cathy Lugg and Kate Wheller

Also present: Mr Tim Munro (Agent for the Applicant), Mr Kris Barker (Applicant), 
Representative from Respect Weymouth

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Philip Crowther (Legal 
Business Partner - Regulatory) and Aileen Powell (Team Leader Licensing)

89.  Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting

Proposed by Cllr Beer, seconded by Cllr Lugg.

Decision: that Cllr Kate Wheller be appointed Chairman for the duration 
of the meeting.

90.  Declarations of Interest

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting.

For transparency Cllr Wheller advised that she knew the Applicant’s Agent Mr 
Munro as they had both served as councillors, at the same time, for 
Weymouth and Portland Borough Council  They did not know each other 
socially so there was no impediment to her taking part in the hearing.

91.  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

92.  New Premises Licence Application for Tropical Turtle, Weymouth

The Licensing Team Leader presented the application for a new premises 
licence.

The original application had been for both on and off alcohol sales, from 10.00 
to 23.00 every day with opening times from 08.00 to midnight.  Three 
representations had been received however after the Applicant withdrew off 
sales from the application, two of these representations were withdrawn as a 
direct result.  The application was solely for on sales for a premises within the 
Culmulative Impact Area (CIA).



2

In the general information supplied with the application it was stated that the 
capacity for the premises was 50, however Mr Munro had contacted the 
licensing department the morning of the committee to request that this was 
removed from the conditions.

From 23.00hrs there would be no sale of alcohol on the premises and no 
“bring your own”, the Agent’s statement also advised that there would be no 
consumption of alcohol on the premises after 23.00 and the Licensing Team 
Leader asked the sub-committee to clarify this with Mr Munro.

The sub-committee, Agent, and Objector were invited to ask questions of the 
Licensing Team Leader.

The Agent was then invited to present the case for the Applicant.

Following the Agent’s presentation, the sub-committee, were invited to ask 
questions which focused on the capacity inside the premises, provision for 
customers waiting for takeaways, provision for smokers, timings for alcohol 
sales, drinking up time, dispersal at closing time and the function of the bar 
area.

The Representative on behalf of Respect Weymouth was given the 
opportunity to ask questions of the Agent.

There were also questions directed to the Applicant from the sub-committee.

The Representative from Respect Weymouth made their representation.  
Although Respect Weymouth were supportive of the restaurant/takeaway side 
of the business they had concerns with the bar area becoming an open bar 
due to the previous issues that had arisen from the previous bar in these 
premises.

The sub-committee, the Agent and the Licensing Team Leader were invited to 
ask questions of the Respect Weymouth Representative.

Once all parties had been given the opportunity to ask completed asking 
questions of each other everyone was able to sum up their cases.  All parties 
were happy and had nothing to add in summing up. 

93.  Exempt Business

Proposed by Cllr Beer, seconded by Cllr Lugg

Decision:  That the press and the public be excluded for the following 
item(s) in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). 

The Committee retired to make their decision.

11.50 – 12.00 Comfort Break.



3

Decision: To GRANT the Premises Licence to permit the following: 
 
Supply of alcohol (on the premises only) 
Every day 10:00 to 23:00 

Licence Conditions

The Licence is granted subject to the mandatory conditions and the conditions 
consistent with the operating schedule in Appendix 5 of the report to the Licensing 
Sub-Committee with the following changes;

The occupancy shall be limited to 50 customers (ground floor bar, restaurant and 
mezzanine floor).  The occupancy figure includes customers and performers but not 
employees.

Alcohol may only be supplied to customers who are, engaging, or have engaged, in a 
sit-down table meal, as an ancillary to that meal, or who have booked a sit-down 
table meal and are waiting for their table, or who have ordered a substantial take 
away meal.

A staff member shall monitor the behaviour of any customer who leaves the 
premises, including temporarily, to ensure that customers do not take alcohol out of 
the premises or smoke in the alleyway between Maiden Street and St Mary Street.

94.  Supplement

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.52 pm

Chairman


